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2022 September  
VHF Contest Results

West Coast Region	
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia,  
and NT Sections)
N7DSX/R	 5,096	 R
K7LSX/R	 4,825	 R
N6ZE/R	 3,454	 R
W7HXC/R	 960	 R
KD6EFQ/R	 897	 R
N6GP/R	 7,925	 RL
KA7RRA/R	 2,116	 RL
K6LMN/R	 854	 RL
N6JSO/R	 261	 RL
N6LB/R	 243	 RL
N1AV	 39,102	 SOHP
K6KLY	 10,560	 SOHP
KE7SW	 8,036	 SOHP
W7OJT	 2,052	 SOHP
W7MEM	 1,856	 SOHP
KW2E	 16,575	 SOLP
N7IR	 8,077	 SOLP
N7EPD	 5,973	 SOLP
NA6MG	 3,915	 SOLP
KM6RNJ	 2,793	 SOLP
N6KN	 7,627	 SO-ALG-HP
K7ND	 2,616	 SO-ALG-HP
VA7MM	 304	 SO-ALG-HP
K6MI	 4,602	 SO-ALG-LP
K2GMY	 3,625	 SO-ALG-LP
N7RK	 3,013	 SO-ALG-LP
VA7SC	 2,020	 SO-ALG-LP
KC6ZWT	 2,000	 SO-ALG-LP
WQ6D	 484	 SOP
VE7VIE	 30	 SOP
AA6XA	 1,425	 SOP-ALG
K7ATN	 488	 SOP-ALG
KM6SJO	 48	 SOP-ALG
VE7LOE	 45	 SOP-ALG
W6HHS (KM6SJO, op)	
	 1	 SOP-ALG
WA7PVE	 720	 SO3B
W8AEF	 320	 SO3B
KI6X	 275	 SO3B
WA8ZID	 203	 SO3B
K6JGV	 152	 SO3B
N7QOZ	 2,033	 SO-ALG-3B
WB7FJG	 216	 SO-ALG-3B
K6OAK	 6	 SO-ALG-3B
VE7BGP	 2	 SO-ALG-3B
W7IMC	 2,230	 SOFM
AA6QI	 1,424	 SOFM
N6UTC	 1,404	 SOFM
KG7KMV	 750	 SOFM
AF6GM	 273	 SOFM
AL1VE	 2,484	 LM
WO1S	 1,008	 LM
K7CPU	 310	 LM

Midwest Region	
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
WØAUS/R	 36,417	 R
KA9VVQ/R	 18,144	 R
W9FZ/R	 18,144	 R
KCØP/R	 12,150	 R
NØHZO/R	 7,697	 R
K5SRT/R	 2,370	 RL
ABØYM/R	 280	 RL
AEØEE/R	 184	 RL
W3DHJ/R	 160	 RL
AA5PR/R	 143	 RL
KOØZ/R	 682	 RU
KØAWU	 12,540	 SOHP
WE7L	 819	 SOHP
K7ULS	 323	 SOHP
N5JS	 216	 SOHP
K5PI	 176	 SOHP
WTØDX	 176	 SOHP
ABØRX	 2,262	 SOLP
NØLL	 2,200	 SOLP
K5ND	 1,333	 SOLP
KM5RG	 1,166	 SOLP
N5EKO	 1,120	 SOLP
WØGHZ	 43,320	 SO-ALG-HP
NØHJZ	 17,536	 SO-ALG-HP
K5LLL	 2,847	 SO-ALG-HP
WA5LFD	 187	 SO-ALG-HP
WØRT	 130	 SO-ALG-HP
KAØPQW	 15,540	 SO-ALG-LP
KAØCRO	 441	 SO-ALG-LP
KBØMRK	 441	 SO-ALG-LP
KFØM	 162	 SO-ALG-LP
KBØKQI	 144	 SO-ALG-LP
NØSUW	 272	 SOP
KG5HFO	 3,634	 SO3B
W5TRL	 2,479	 SO3B
KØVG	 513	 SO3B
KEØIZE	 495	 SO3B
WØGN	 176	 SO3B
WBØULX	 12	 SO-ALG-3B
KF5DDV	 9	 SO-ALG-3B
KAØOUV	 6	 SO-ALG-3B
KEØOR	 6	 SO-ALG-3B
KG5UNK	 130	 SOFM
K5QE	 69,344	 LM
NØLD	 136	 LM
KC5MVZ	 270	 UM

Central Region	
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)
VE3OIL/R	 72,688	 R
KG9OV/R	 21,488	 RL
K9JK/R	 1,700	 RL
KB9RUG/R	 520	 RL
VE3WY	 16,830	 SOHP
N4SV	 11,096	 SOHP
VA3IKE	 7,906	 SOHP
NØAKC	 7,560	 SOHP
W9EWZ	 4,576	 SOHP
K2DRH	 86,112	 SOLP
K9MU	 33,705	 SOLP
K9KLD	 14,696	 SOLP
VE3SMA	 4,862	 SOLP
VA3TIC	 4,042	 SOLP
WØUC	 50,794	 SO-ALG-HP
K8ZR	 1,344	 SO-ALG-HP
K2YAZ	 858	 SO-ALG-HP
W9DZ	 286	 SO-ALG-HP
VE3DS	 16,992	 SO-ALG-LP
KE8QEP	 294	 SO-ALG-LP
WA8TWM	 30	 SO-ALG-LP
NN9K	 28	 SO-ALG-LP
WØELT	 1	 SO-ALG-LP
VA3EON	 91	 SOP
N8XA	 200	 SOP-ALG
VE3FU	 40	 SOP-ALG
KO9A	 21,182	 SO3B
K8RO	 6,161	 SO3B
WA8MCD	 5,472	 SO3B
VE3BW	 3,403	 SO3B
VE3PJ	 1,860	 SO3B
AK4U	 341	 SO-ALG-3B
VA3OGG	 168	 SO-ALG-3B
VE3EG	 96	 SO-ALG-3B
VE3KG	 24	 SO-ALG-3B
N9TTK	 12	 SO-ALG-3B
VE3RWJ	 462	 SOFM
VE3AYR	 36	 SOFM
VE3MIS	 36,435	 LM
N8GA	 63,544	 UM
WD9EXD	 33,117	 UM

Southeast Region	
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
NV4B/R	 32,271	 RL
KM4OZH/R	 5,808	 RL
K2JB/R	 3,210	 RL
WD5HJF/R	 1,053	 RL
KE4WMF/R	 882	 RL
K4CNY/R	 704	 RU
N4QWZ	 48,813	 SOHP
K3SK	 21,804	 SOHP
N3MK	 21,675	 SOHP
K1HTV	 18,648	 SOHP
AJ6T	 14,508	 SOHP
K4EA	 4,557	 SOLP
KY4G	 3,913	 SOLP
AA4DD	 3,569	 SOLP
W4TM	 3,444	 SOLP
K4FJW	 3,432	 SOLP
W3IP	 45,425	 SO-ALG-HP
WB4WXE	 2,556	 SO-ALG-HP
N1GC	 2,090	 SO-ALG-HP
K4YRK	 176	 SO-ALG-HP
N4CF	 1	 SO-ALG-HP
W4RAA	 2,268	 SO-ALG-LP
W4YN	 234	 SO-ALG-LP
NT4RT	 140	 SO-ALG-LP
WA4WZQ	 42	 SO-ALG-LP
K4BAI	 10	 SO-ALG-LP
AB4DX	 414	 SOP
KO4UJS	 12	 SOP-ALG
KC8KSK	 2	 SOP-ALG
KK4MA	 15,219	 SO3B
KO4ECD	 7,300	 SO3B
KK4BZ	 4,270	 SO3B
KV4ZY	 3,570	 SO3B
N8HK	 1,755	 SO3B
N7QLK	 90	 SO-ALG-3B
N5QYC	 42	 SO-ALG-3B
KK4AND	 9	 SO-ALG-3B
W5WGF	 348	 SOFM
K4NRT	 15	 SOFM
NN4RB	 4	 SOFM
KO4UOF	 1	 SOFM
AA4ZZ	 142,492	 LM
W4IY	 43,456	 LM
NE5BO	 4,080	 LM
N4NRV	 117	 LM
W8ZN	 235,641	 UM
N4SVC	 49,856	 UM
W4NH	 41,736	 UM
AG4V	 14,195	 UM	

Northeast Region	
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
K2QO/R	 73,188	 R
W3ICC/R	 22,936	 R
KF2MR/R	 17,353	 R
KV2X/R	 8,613	 R
WB2WGH/R	 5,780	 R
WB2SIH/R	 8,370	 RL
KØBAK/R	 6,396	 RL
AF1R/R	 6,372	 RL
N5BNO/R	 3,540	 RL
N4ZN/R	 588	 RL
KG6CIH/R	 58,256	 RU
N2SLN/R	 23,166	 RU
WB2VVQ/R	 4,750	 RU
K1TEO	 365,200	 SOHP
N2JMH	 131,528	 SOHP
K1KG	 70,950	 SOHP
K2TER	 39,700	 SOHP
VA2WA	 22,705	 SOHP
WB1GQR (W1SJ, op)	
	 99,710	 SOLP
N2WK	 71,004	 SOLP
KA2ENE	 35,904	 SOLP
WA2VNV	 25,174	 SOLP
NR2C	 12,780	 SOLP
WZ1V	 59,777	 SO-ALG-HP
K1TR	 26,010	 SO-ALG-HP
W2FU	 20,868	 SO-ALG-HP
N1JEZ	 19,422	 SO-ALG-HP
W2KV	 17,612	 SO-ALG-HP
AF1T	 86,223	 SO-ALG-LP
WB2JAY	 23,250	 SO-ALG-LP
AC1J	 11,650	 SO-ALG-LP
K3TUF	 3,838	 SO-ALG-LP
N2BEG	 3,648	 SO-ALG-LP
WX3P	 576	 SOP
W1IG	 300	 SOP
WB2AMU	 1,416	 SOP-ALG
KQ2RP	 40	 SOP-ALG
N3YY	 26,677	 SO3B
K1HC	 11,752	 SO3B
W3FAY	 8,800	 SO3B
KA2BPP	 5,311	 SO3B
W2FDJ	 2,210	 SO3B
N1JD	 2,112	 SO-ALG-3B
W1DYJ	 1,275	 SO-ALG-3B
K2AXX	 1,081	 SO-ALG-3B
N1ZN	 465	 SO-ALG-3B
KCØNAH	 418	 SO-ALG-3B
KB1YNT	 370	 SOFM
VA2DG	 272	 SOFM
N2NT	 119,955	 LM
W2EA	 65,274	 LM
W2LV	 56,745	 LM
W3SO	 21,730	 LM
K1WHS	 18,200	 LM
W2SZ	 390,176	 UM
KD2LGX	 57,000	 UM
WE1P	 36,900	 UM
KV1J	 30,358	 UM
N3NGE	 28,800	 UM

Regional Leaders	
LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO-ALG-3B = Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band; SO-ALG-HP = Single Operator, 
Analog Only, High Power; SO-ALG-LP = Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only;  
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable; SOP-ALG = Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only;  
UM = Unlimited Multioperator

The next September VHF Contest will 
be held September 9 – 11, 2023.

Ralph “Gator” Bowen, N5RZ, wb5aar@gmail.com

Check out the results of the event, held September 10 – 12, 2022.
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Top Ten	

Classic Rover
K2QO/R	 73,188
VE3OIL/R	 72,688
WØAUS/R	 36,417
W3ICC/R	 22,936
KA9VVQ/R	 18,144
W9FZ/R	 18,144
KF2MR/R	 17,353
KCØP/R	 12,150
KV2X/R	 8,613
NØHZO/R	 7,697

Limited Rover
NV4B/R	 32,271
KG9OV/R	 21,488
WB2SIH/R	 8,370
N6GP/R	 7,925
KØBAK/R	 6,396
AF1R/R	 6,372
KM4OZH/R	 5,808
N5BNO/R	 3,540
K2JB/R	 3,210
K5SRT/R	 2,370

Unlimited Rover
KG6CIH/R	 58,256
N2SLN/R	 23,166
WB2VVQ/R	 4,750
K4CNY/R	 704
KOØZ/R	 682

Single Operator,  
High Power
K1TEO	 365,200
N2JMH	 131,528
K1KG	 70,950
N4QWZ	 48,813
K2TER	 39,700
N1AV	 39,102
VA2WA	 22,705
K3SK	 21,804
N3MK	 21,675
K1HTV	 18,648

Single Operator,  
Low Power
WB1GQR (W1SJ, op) 	
	 99,710
K2DRH	 86,112
N2WK	 71,004
KA2ENE	 35,904
K9MU	 33,705
WA2VNV	 25,174
KW2E	 16,575
K9KLD	 14,696
NR2C	 12,780
KB4BKV	 12,261

Single Operator, 
Analog Only,  
High Power
WZ1V	 59,777
WØUC	 50,794
W3IP	 45,425
WØGHZ	 43,320
K1TR	 26,010
W2FU	 20,868
N1JEZ	 19,422
W2KV	 17,612
NØHJZ	 17,536
N6KN	 7,627

Single Operator, 
Analog Only,  
Low Power
AF1T	 86,223
WB2JAY	 23,250
VE3DS	 16,992
KAØPQW	 15,540
AC1J	 11,650
K6MI	 4,602
K3TUF	 3,838
N2BEG	 3,648
K2GMY	 3,625
WB2VVV	 3,564

Single Operator, 
Portable
WX3P	 576
WQ6D	 484
AB4DX	 414
W1IG	 300
NØSUW	 272
VA3EON	 91
VE7VIE	 30

Single Operator, 
Portable, Analog Only
AA6XA	 1,425
WB2AMU	 1,416
K7ATN	 488
N8XA	 200
KM6SJO	 48
VE7LOE	 45
KQ2RP	 40
VE3FU	 40
KO4UJS	 12
KC8KSK	 2

Single Operator,  
Three-Band
N3YY	 26,677
KO9A	 21,182
KK4MA	 15,219
K1HC	 11,752
W3FAY	 8,800
KO4ECD	 7,300
K8RO	 6,161
WA8MCD	 5,472
KA2BPP	 5,311
KK4BZ	 4,270

Single Operator, 
Analog Only,  
Three-Band
N1JD	 2,112
N7QOZ	 2,033
W1DYJ	 1,275
K2AXX	 1,081
N1ZN	 465
KCØNAH	 418
AK4U	 341
N2FMS	 279
WB7FJG	 216
VA3OGG	 168

Single Operator,  
FM Only
W7IMC	 2,230
AA6QI	 1,424
N6UTC	 1,404
KG7KMV	 750
VE3RWJ	 462
KB1YNT	 370
W5WGF	 348
AF6GM	 273
VA2DG	 272
K7LAN	 216

Limited Multioperator
AA4ZZ	 142,492
N2NT	 119,955
K5QE	 69,344
W2EA	 65,274
W2LV	 56,745
W4IY	 43,456
VE3MIS	 36,435
W3SO	 21,730
K1WHS	 18,200
WA3EKL	 17,009

Unlimited Multioperator
W2SZ	 390,176
W8ZN	 235,641
N8GA	 63,544
KD2LGX	 57,000
N4SVC	 49,856
W4NH	 41,736
WE1P	 36,900
WD9EXD	 33,117
KV1J	 30,358
N3NGE	 28,800

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 K2QO/R	 73,188
Dakota	 WØAUS/R	 36,417
Hudson	 KD2TAI/R	 2,640
Midwest	 WAØCNS/R	 1,824
Northwestern	 W7HXC/R	 960
Southwestern	 N7DSX/R	 5,096
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 72,688

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 KØBAK/R	 6,396
Central	 KG9OV/R	 21,488
Dakota	 AEØEE/R	 184
Delta	 NV4B/R	 32,271
Hudson	 WB2SIH/R	 8,370
Midwest	 KD8RTT/R	 42
New England	 AF1R/R	 6,372
Northwestern	 KA7RRA/R	 2,116
Pacific	 N6JSO/R	 261
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 5,808
Rocky Mountain	 ABØYM/R	 280
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 7,925
West Gulf	 K5SRT/R	 2,370

Unlimited Rover
Atlantic	 N2SLN/R	 23,166
Delta	 K4CNY/R	 704
Midwest	 KOØZ/R	 682
New England	 KG6CIH/R	 58,256

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 N2JMH	 131,528
Central	 N4SV	 11,096
Dakota	 KØAWU	 12,540
Delta	 N4QWZ	 48,813
Great Lakes	 N4QS	 450
Hudson	 WA2FZW	 12,480
Midwest	 WBØM	 21
New England	 K1TEO	 365,200
Northwestern	 KE7SW	 8,036
Pacific	 K6KLY	 10,560
Roanoke	 K3SK	 21,804
Rocky Mountain	 WE7L	 819
Southeastern	 WA4GPM	 13,446
Southwestern	 N1AV	 39,102
West Gulf	 N5JS	 216
Canada	 VA2WA	 22,705

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic	 N2WK	 71,004
Central	 K2DRH	 86,112
Dakota	 WBØHHM	 525
Delta	 AA4DD	 3,569
Great Lakes	 K8WU	 378
Hudson	 WA2VNV	 25,174
Midwest	 ABØRX	 2,262
New England	 WB1GQR  
	   (W1SJ, op)	 99,710
Northwestern	 KW2E	 16,575
Pacific	 K6VVP	 1,925
Roanoke	 K4FJW	 3,432
Rocky Mountain	 KBØNAV	 744
Southeastern	 K4EA	 4,557
Southwestern	 N7IR	 8,077
West Gulf	 K5ND	 1,333
Canada	 VE3SMA	 4,862

Single Operator, Analog Only, High Power
Atlantic	 W2FU	 20,868
Central	 WØUC	 50,794
Dakota	 WØGHZ	 43,320
Delta	 K4YRK	 176
Great Lakes	 K8ZR	 1,344
Hudson	 W2KV	 17,612
Midwest	 WØRT	 130
New England	 WZ1V	 59,777
Northwestern	 K7ND	 2,616
Roanoke	 W3IP	 45,425
Southeastern	 WB4WXE	 2,556
Southwestern	 N6KN	 7,627
West Gulf	 K5LLL	 2,847
Canada	 VA7MM	 304

Single Operator, Analog Only, Low Power
Atlantic	 K3TUF	 3,838
Central	 NN9K	 28
Dakota	 KAØPQW	 15,540
Great Lakes	 KE8QEP	 294
Hudson	 WB2JAY	 23,250
Midwest	 KFØM	 162
New England	 AF1T	 86,223
Northwestern	 WA6OEM	 790
Pacific	 K6MI	 4,602
Roanoke	 W4YN	 234
Rocky Mountain	 KBØKQI	 144
Southeastern	 W4RAA	 2,268
Southwestern	 N7RK	 3,013
Canada	 VE3DS	 16,992

Single Operator, Portable
Dakota	 NØSUW	 272
Hudson	 WX3P	 576
New England	 W1IG	 300
Southeastern	 AB4DX	 414
Southwestern	 WQ6D	 484
Canada	 VA3EON	 91

Single Operator, Portable, Analog Only
Great Lakes	 N8XA	 200
Hudson	 WB2AMU	 1,416
Northwestern	 K7ATN	 488
Pacific	 AA6XA	 1,425
Roanoke	 KO4UJS	 12
Canada	 VE7LOE	 45

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 N3YY	 26,677
Central	 KO9A	 21,182
Dakota	 KØVG	 513
Delta	 K5OLV	 187
Great Lakes	 K8RO	 6,161
Hudson	 KA2BPP	 5,311
Midwest	 KEØIZE	 495
New England	 K1HC	 11,752
Northwestern	 WA7PVE	 720
Pacific	 K6JGV	 152
Roanoke	 KK4MA	 15,219
Rocky Mountain	 KC7QY	 154
Southeastern	 N8HK	 1,755
Southwestern	 W8AEF	 320
West Gulf	 KG5HFO	 3,634
Canada	 VE3BW	 3,403

Single Operator, Analog Only, Three-Band
Atlantic	 K2AXX	 1,081
Central	 N9TTK	 12
Dakota	 WBØULX	 12
Delta	 N5QYC	 42
Great Lakes	 AK4U	 341
Hudson	 KC2JRQ	 147
Midwest	 KAØOUV	 6
New England	 N1JD	 2,112
Northwestern	 N7QOZ	 2,033
Pacific	 K6OAK	 6
Roanoke	 N7QLK	 90
Southeastern	 KK4AND	 9
West Gulf	 KF5DDV	 9
Canada	 VA3OGG	 168

Single Operator, FM Only
Delta	 W5WGF	 348
New England	 KB1YNT	 370
Northwestern	 W7IMC	 2,230
Roanoke	 NN4RB	 4
Southeastern	 KO4UOF	 1
Southwestern	 AA6QI	 1,424
West Gulf	 KG5UNK	 130
Canada	 VE3RWJ	 462

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 W2EA	 65,274
Delta	 NE5BO	 4,080
Hudson	 N2NT	 119,955
New England	 K1WHS	 18,200
Northwestern	 AL1VE	 2,484
Roanoke	 AA4ZZ	 142,492
Southwestern	 WO1S	 1,008
West Gulf	 K5QE	 69,344
Canada	 VE3MIS	 36,435

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 KD2LGX	 57,000
Central	 WD9EXD	 33,117
Delta	 AG4V	 14,195
Great Lakes	 N8GA	 63,544
Hudson	 WE1P	 36,900
New England	 W2SZ	 390,176
Roanoke	 W8ZN	 235,641
Southeastern	 N4SVC	 49,856
West Gulf	 KC5MVZ	 270

Division Winners

Full Results Online 
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.


